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CO-CHAIRS’ LETTER 

Dear Fellow RSPO Members, 

 

We are pleased to welcome you to the 21st RSPO General Assembly (GA21) in Bangkok, Thailand, culminating 

an eventful year celebrating RSPO’s 20th anniversary. Inspired by the “Land of Smiles”, we strive to embody the 

warmth and welcoming spirit of our country hosts as we graciously invite you to engage in this year’s assembly. 

 

Recently, RSPO’s membership surpassed 6,000 members worldwide, marking a new milestone that highlights 

the vitality and expanding influence of our global partnership. It is astounding to grasp such phenomenal 

growth in just two decades, knowing how we started out with about 200 members and 16 countries during our 

inaugural meeting in 2004.  As we chart our course ahead, our strength in numbers can only be harnessed if we 

are firmly rooted in our founding values and principles, to carry out our mandate of meaningful transformation 

of the global palm oil industry. 

 

Foremost in the GA21 agenda is the adoption of the revised RSPO Principles and Criteria (P&C) and Independent 

Smallholder (ISH) Standard. We would like to extend our heartfelt gratitude to all the stakeholders involved for 

seeing through this review cycle and regional consultations with utmost professionalism, despite the long and 

gruelling process. We recognise the collaborative efforts in ensuring that the RSPO Standards are up to speed 

with emergent environmental and social challenges and thus remain relevant, robust and effective in 

addressing the most critical sustainability concerns. Our Standards are the bedrock of our organisation, and 

while the challenges in overseeing their evolution intensify at each review cycle, it pushes RSPO and the greater 

palm oil industry towards better stewardship, aligned with the latest innovations and broader global 

sustainability goals. 

 

On the innovation front, we are very proud of the successful development of RSPO’s new trade and compliance 

system prisma (Palm Resource Information and Sustainability Management), which will be officially launched in 

December, with the full audit model set to be operational in mid-2025. prisma is poised to be a transformative 

moment for the palm oil industry, as it is built to streamline and optimise information and supply chain 

efficiency by standardising audit reports, providing a seamless framework for RSPO Members to be in sync with 

global sustainability demands. 

 

We must continue the momentum of the past 20 years as we now look towards building the next 20 by scaling 

up our capacity, knowledge and expertise, amidst such a challenging moment for the world already reeling 

from the impacts of the climate emergency.  

 

Our strong and collective action is needed to mobilise an ambitious future strategy that will prioritise a more 

proactive approach to risk management, heightened smallholder support, and new enabling services including 

modular standards, sustainability data custodianship and robust advisory services.  

 

We count on the continued commitment and support of all our Members and partners to build this exciting 

next chapter for RSPO. Here’s to a successful and fruitful GA21! 

 

Anne Rosenbarger, Co-chairperson 

Jose Roberto Montenegro Baide, Co-chairperson 

Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil  
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MESSAGE FROM THE CEO 

Dear Valued Members, 

 

This year’s General Assembly caps off RSPO’s milestone 20th anniversary, a year celebrating the many 

achievements of our global partnership. Standing on the strong foundations we have built since a small group 

of founders began creating the RSPO in 2004, we look with confidence to the challenges and opportunities of 

the years to come. RSPO now counts nearly 6,000 members, spanning growers and smallholders from remote 

rural regions to some of the world’s biggest companies. This strong, diverse partnership gives us an 

extraordinary ability to innovate and scale up meaningful change across the palm oil spectrum. 

 

A highlight of GA21 is the adoption of the revised RSPO Principles and Criteria and Independent Smallholder 

Standard. This adoption is the culmination of a thorough and collaborative process with our stakeholders to 

ensure that our Standards remain relevant and effective in demonstrating the credibility and inclusivity of palm 

oil production.  

 

Additionally, RSPO’s digital transformation has been a key priority central to future-proofing our organisation. 

A vital part of this growth is delivering prisma, RSPO’s advanced certification, trade and traceability platform, 

which will be an essential tool for our members to better demonstrate how we are producing, trading and using 

sustainable palm products across diverse markets and sectors in line with market expectations and regulatory 

requirements.  

 

With dynamic growth, enhanced systems and processes, and openness to innovation, our global kinship has 

much to look forward to in the coming years. I am always encouraged by the unyielding commitment of our 

global RSPO partnership to continue advancing sustainability in this pivotal sector, despite the many challenges 

we face in the world today. Let us continue to strengthen our collaboration and remain aligned with our true 

north, guided by our founding principles and values, as we build the exciting next chapter of RSPO.  

 

 

Joseph D’Cruz 

Chief Executive Officer, RSPO 
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NOTICE OF THE 21ST GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

Notice is hereby given that the 21st General Assembly (GA21) of the Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil 

(RSPO) members will be held at Amari Bangkok, Thailand and virtually on Wednesday, 13 November 2024, 

at 3:00 PM (GMT+7) for the following purposes: 

 

1. To receive and adopt the Treasurer’s Report and the RSPO’s financial statements for the year ended 30 

June 2024. 

 

2. To vote for the following resolutions: 

• Resolution GA21-2a: To confirm the appointment of Ernst and Young as the auditors of the RSPO 

for the financial year ending 30 June 2025. 

 

• Resolution GA21-2b: Adoption of the Revised 2024 RSPO Principles and Criteria and 2024 RSPO 

Independent Smallholder (ISH) Standard for the Production of Sustainable Palm Oil and Palm Oil 

Products.  

View Resolution GA21-2b 

 

• Resolution GA21-2c: Resolution to Amend the RSPO Statutes and the Code of Conduct for Members 

to include Jurisdictional Member as a new Membership Category.  

View Resolution GA21-2c 

 

• Resolution GA21-2d: Develop a Mechanism to Incentivise Medium-sized Growers and Smallholders. 

View Resolution GA21-2d 

 

 

3. To elect or approve the Board of Governors for the following seats. 

 

(A) Oil Palm Growers: 

 

Rest of the World 

 

Foresta Foods Corporation, represented by the principal Jose Roberto Montenegro Baide and 

the alternate members being SIPEF Group represented by the alternate Sander van den Ende, 

Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Limited represented by the alternate Harry Thomas Brock 

and Olam Group Limited represented by the alternate Quentin Meunier the two-year term of 

which is expiring is available for re-election. There were no other nominations received. 

 

Smallholders 

 

The interim alternate members to the incumbent Board of Governor member Asosiasi Petani 

Sawit Swadaya Amanah being KOPERASI PRODUSEN TANJUNG SEHATI LESTARI represented 

by the interim alternate Rukaiyah Rafik, Golden Star Oil Palm Farmers Association - Wassa 

Ateiku represented by the interim alternate Lawrence Kwame Quarshie and Asociación De 

Productores Monte Alegre Neshuya - APROMAN represented by the interim alternate Pedro 

Seijas are up for approval by the General Assembly.  

https://ga.rspo.org/resolutions/resolution-ga21-2b
https://ga.rspo.org/resolutions/resolution-ga21-2c
https://ga.rspo.org/resolutions/resolution-ga21-2d
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(B) Processors and/or Traders 

AAK AB, represented by the principal Tim Stephenson and the alternate member being Cargill 

Incorporated represented by the alternate Laila Wilfred, the two-year term of which is expiring 

is available for re-election.  

 

One other nomination was received from Galaxy Surfactants Ltd, represented by the principal 

nominee Harshal P. Thakare and the alternate nominee being Pankaj Narvekar. 

 

(C) Consumer Goods Manufacturers 

The Procter & Gamble Company, represented by the principal Lee Kuan-Chun and the alternate 

member being Ferrero Trading Lux S.A. represented by the alternate Mario Abreu, the two-year 

term of which is expiring is available for re-election. There were no other nominations received. 

 

(D) Retailers 

Retailers’ Palm Oil Group, represented by the principal Julian Walker-Palin and the alternate 

member being vacant, the two-year term of which is expiring is available for re-election. There 

were no other nominations received. 

 

(E) Environmental or Nature Conservation Organisations (ENGO) 

WWF International, represented by the principal Kamal Prakash Seth and the alternate member 

being HUTAN – Kinabatangan Orang-utan Conservation Programme represented by the 

alternate Harjinder Kler, the two-year term of which is expiring is available for re-election. There 

were no other nominations received. 

 

(F) Social or Development Organisations (SNGO) 

Both ENDS, represented by the principal Paul Wolvekamp and the alternate member being 

Federasi Serikat Buruh Kehutanan, Perkebunan dan Pertanian Serikat Buruh Sejahtera 

Indonesia (Hukatan) represented by the alternate Nursanna Marpaung, the two-year term of 

which is expiring is available for re-election. There were no other nominations received. 

 

All Board of Governors seats must be voted on including seats that have a single nomination. Only members 

in the relevant sectors or sub-sectors are eligible to vote in the Board of Governors elections.  

 

 

Anne Rosenbarger, Co-chairperson 

Jose Roberto Montenegro Baide, Co-chairperson 

Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil 

21 October 2024  
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GA21 AGENDA 

1. Members’ roll call  

2. Opening address and report by the Chairperson 

3. Confirmation of minutes for the General Assembly held on 22 November 2023 

i. Minutes: GA20 Draft Minutes 

ii. Attendance List: GA20 Attendance List 

4. Presentation of the Treasurer’s Report and RSPO’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 

by the Treasurer, Tim Stephenson 

5. Voting for the proposed resolutions and announcement of the results 

6. Voting for the Board of Governors elections and announcements of the results 

7. Any other business 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
KEY DATES 
 

ACTIVITY DATE 

GA21 Online registration started 16 Oct 2024 

Notice for GA21 21 Oct 2024 

Advance E-Voting starts 21 Oct 2024 

GA21 Online registration ends and submission of proxy form ends 8 Nov 2024 5:00 pm (GMT+7) 

Advance E-Voting closes 11 Nov 2024 3:00 pm (GMT+7) 

Onsite verification 13 Nov 2024 2:00 pm (GMT+7) 

GA21 convenes & live voting 13 Nov 2024 3:00 pm (GMT+7) 

 

 

E-VOTING 
 

GA21 registration can be made via ga.rspo.org/register-form 

 

Upon receiving your submission, we will verify your registration details before sending a confirmation email 

with instructions to access the E-Voting platform. Members have the option to cast their votes during the 

advance E-Voting period (from 21 October to 11 November 2024, 3:00 pm GMT+7) or live voting at the in-

person or virtual GA21. Members who have performed advance E-Voting and wish to attend the GA 

proceedings kindly log in to the live webcast or attend the meeting in person. For non-voting participants 

https://ga.rspo.org/pdf/2024/GA20_Draft_Minutes_20241020.pdf
https://ga.rspo.org/pdf/2024/GA20_Attendance%20List_V2.pdf
https://ga.rspo.org/registration-form
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who wish to attend the GA proceedings, kindly register as an observer and instructions will be provided to 

you by email to join the live webcast or attend the meeting in person.  

 

 

PROXY 
 

Ordinary members who are unable to attend the GA may appoint a proxy. If you choose to appoint a proxy 

other than a Board of Governor or the Chairperson, you are responsible to inform the person you are 

appointing as the proxy holder and he/ she must be attending the GA in person.  

 

All proxy forms must be submitted by 8 November 2024, 5:00 PM (GMT+7). 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

The purpose of the Treasurer’s report is to provide an overview of and commentary on the financial position of 

the Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil (RSPO) and related matters. This report should be read in conjunction 

with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024.  In addition to reviewing the audited 

historical information, it includes a summary of the RSPO budget for the year ended 30 June 2025. This 

information offers members insight into the organisation's planned direction and serves as a basis for the 

approval of both the audited financial statements and the budget at the General Assembly. 

 

The consolidated audited financial statements and budget combine the reporting of the RSPO, which is 

registered in Switzerland, along with its subsidiaries RSPO Secretariat Sdn. Bhd. (RSPOSSB) in Malaysia and 

RSPOSSB’s subsidiaries - PT RSPO Secretariat Indonesia, in Indonesia and RSPO Secretariat North America LLC, 

in the USA, as well as RSPOSSB’s representative or branch offices in the UK, China, Colombia and Netherlands. 

This consolidated format is appropriate to provide a comprehensive view of the financial affairs of RSPO and is 

consistent with the reporting structure of previous years.  Separate consolidated audited financial statements 

for RSPOSSB and its subsidiaries are available on request but will not be distributed with the consolidated 

accounts, as it is expected that most members will be satisfied with group accounts. 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards 

(“MFRS”), which fully comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  Ernst & Young, the 

auditors, have confirmed in their audit report that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the 

financial position and financial performance of RSPO for the year ended 30 June 2024. 

 

 

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 

 

RSPO is a members' organisation, and the responsibility for its financial affairs rests with the Board of 

Governors. To oversee these matters, the Board has established a Finance Committee chaired by the Treasurer, 

and including the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Chief Financial Officer (CFO), and up to three other Board 

members. Day-to-day financial tasks are delegated to the CEO and CFO.  

 

In addition to the Treasurer, the current Board members on the Finance Committee are Olivier Tichit of Musim 

Mas Holdings Pte. Ltd., Kamal Prakash Seth of WWF International, and JT Lee of Standard Chartered Bank. The 

Committee meets at least quarterly to discuss and address financial, compliance and administrative matters. 

 

RSPO Secretariat Sdn. Bhd. is a service company incorporated in Malaysia, with its headquarters in Kuala 

Lumpur, providing RSPO with a legal entity in Malaysia.  It is the employer of all secretariat staff based in 

Malaysia, as well as those in the branch offices. Similarly, PT RSPO Secretariat Indonesia performs these 

functions in Indonesia. 
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INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 

 

 30 Jun 2024  30 Jun 2023 
  RM '000  RM '000 

INCOME 78,371 
 

73,195 

EXPENDITURE    
Operating expenditure (56,650)  (46,362) 
Divisional costs (including projects) (20,620)  (23,046) 

 (77,270)  (69,408) 

SURPLUS OF INCOME OVER  
    EXPENDITURE BEFORE TAXATION 

 
1,101 

  
3,787 

Taxation (1,522)  (1,744) 

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR (421)  2,043 

 

We ended the financial year with a deficit after tax of RM421,000 (2023: RM2.0 million surplus). Total income 

increased by 7% to RM78.4 million (2023: RM73.2 million) while operating costs increased to RM56.6 million 

(2023: 46.4 million) and divisional costs were lower at RM20.6 million (2023: RM23.0 million). 

 

 

 

Income principally consists of member subscriptions and contribution from certified sustainable palm oil (CSPO) 

trade. As of 30 June 2024, total membership reached 5,938 (2023: 5,643), including 2,307 (2023: 2,201) 

Ordinary members, 3,509 (2023: 3,323) Supply Chain Associate members, and 122 (2023: 119) Affiliate 

members. Subscription income increased by 13% totalling RM22.3 million (2023: RM18.7 million) while 

contributions from CSPO trades only saw a small increase of 1% to RM52.3 million (2023: RM51.9 million). 

Income in Ringgit is affected by exchange rates, with subscriptions denominated in Euros and contributions in 

USD. 

 

Interest income includes RM679,000 from bond investments, while the net investment gain from the total 

portfolio amounted to RM1.1 million as of the financial year-end (2023: Nil – see Investments below). 
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Major operating expenditures included staff-related costs totalling RM43.0 million (2023: RM35.7 million), 

comprising payroll and associated costs of RM34.3 million (2023: RM27.3 million), contract staff costs (classified 

under consultancy fees) of RM7.7 million (2023: 7.0 million) and recruitment costs of RM1 million (2023: RM1.4 

million). Payroll and contract staff costs increased by 22% or RM7.7 million compared with last year. This rise is 

due to planned hiring of an additional 18 full-time equivalent staff, salary adjustments following a 

benchmarking exercise during the second half of the financial year, and delayed salary increments and ex-gratia 

payments. It is also worth noting that, some additional hired, amounting to RM1.4 million, were made to 

support the prisma development project. 

 

Professional fees, including auditors’ fees, amounted to RM2.1 million (2023: RM2.0 million). Other significant 

operating costs during the year include one-time expense of RM1.5 million for the initial assessment of the new 

Certification, Trade and Traceability System, named prisma, prior to its development. 

 

 

 

Project costs consisted of third-party expenses incurred by RSPO’s various divisions, as well as discrete project 

costs. Combined, divisional operating costs and discrete projects amounted to RM20.6 million for the financial 

year (2023: RM23.0 million). Major divisional operating expenses included RM2.6 million for external review of 

land use change analysis (LUCA), RM0.8 million for events and collaborations, and RM1.8 million for convening 

physical meetings of RSPO groups. Significant discrete project costs included RM1.2 million for P&C review, 

RM0.5 million for developing a screening methodology for HCV and HCS for Jurisdictional Approach, and RM0.4 
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million for developing technical content for P&C lead auditor training programme and the RSPO Independent 

Smallholder Standard course for endorsed trainers. 

 

Taxation provisions are based on RSPO being taxable in Malaysia on income not deriving from ordinary 

members.  Since most income comes from ordinary members, the tax charge historically has been relatively 

low, with the majority arising from RSPO Secretariat Sdn. Bhd. The higher tax expense this year was again 

primarily due to provisions made for RSPO Secretariat Sdn Bhd, linked to transfer pricing, and interest from 

deposits and investments. The overall tax charge is similar to 2023. 

 

 

CASH FLOW 

 

Cash, bank deposits and liquid investments amounted to RM79.1 million at 30 June 2024 compared with 

RM89.5 million at the start of the year, a cash outflow of RM10.4 million.  Cash inflows from operations 

amounted to RM0.4 million, with outflows during the year including RM1.6 million from the Smallholder Fund, 

RM2.6 million from the Special Projects Fund, RM5.0 million in prisma development and RM1.5 million on other 

capital expenditure.  Net cash outflows are also expected in the 2024/25 financial year, particularly with regard 

to prisma. 

 

 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

As of 30 June 2024, RSPO’s net assets totalled RM76.8 million (2023: RM80.5 million), consisting of the 

Members Fund at RM53.9 million (2023: RM57.6 million), the Smallholders Fund at RM10.7 million (2023: RM9.1 

million), the Special Projects Fund at RM3.6 million (2023: RM7.2 million), and the Currency Translation Reserve 

at RM8.6 million (2023:  RM7.5 million). The RSPO’s balance sheet remains strong, with sufficient liquid reserves 

to meet ongoing needs. 

 

RSPO’s principal assets as of 30 June 2024 included cash balances and fixed deposits totalling RM31.4 million 

(2023: RM89.5 million). Receivables from unpaid membership subscriptions (before provision for bad debt) 

stood at RM2.2 million (2023: RM2.3 million) (Note 14 to the financial statements), and supply chain 

contributions receivable from sustainable palm oil trade amounted to RM5.1 million (2023: RM4.0 million) 

(Note 15 to the financial statements) which is equivalent to one month’s contributions and was fully paid after 

the financial year-end. Deferred income from subscriptions relating to the period after 30 June 2024 was 

RM10.9 million (2023: RM10.4 million) (Note 19 to the financial statements). 

  

During the year, the development of prisma, the new RSPO digitised system, including trade management, 

commenced in February 2024 and is currently in progress. The development costs incurred as at the financial 

year-end amounted to RM5 million and were capitalised under intangible assets (Note 11 to the financial 

statements). 

 

In November 2023, RSPO began implementing its Investment Policy (IP) for surplus funds by initiating 

investments managed by a Swiss investment manager, with an initial fund of USD10 million. The asset allocation 

for the portfolio, in line with the IP, was completed by May 2024. The total valuation of investments as of 30 

June 2024 amounted to RM47.7 million (Note 25(b) to the financial statements) with an overall satisfactory 
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return of 4%.  A conservative approach has been taken, with less than 15% in equities and the remainder in 

bonds and other fixed interest investments. 

 

The Currency Translation Reserve arises from translations of assets (mainly cash and investments) and liabilities 

in foreign currencies, primarily US dollars, the functional currency, into Ringgit, the reporting currency. The net 

currency translation difference of RM1.0 million at the year-end represents an unrealised gain due to the 

stronger US dollar. At the close of the financial year, the Ringgit to US dollar exchange rate was at RM4.7 (2023: 

RM4.7). 

 

RSPO maintains a policy of having designated operating reserves equivalent to 6 months of operating costs, 

serving as a contingency fund to ensure an orderly wind-down if necessary. Given the projected increase in 

operating costs for FY 2025 (see Budget FY 2025 below), the minimum designated operating reserves has been 

set at RM34 million (2023: RM25.5 million). Actual reserves in the Members’ Fund amounted to RM53.9 million 

at 30 June 2024. 

 

 

SMALLHOLDERS FUND (NOTE 21 OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS) 

 

The Smallholders Fund supports smallholder certification and related activities.  Total disbursements for the 

year were RM1.6 million (2023: RM1.0 million), leaving a fund balance of RM10.7 million at the end of the 

financial year after a transfer of RM3.3 million from the Members’ Fund. There are sufficient funds to meet the 

total commitments to certification projects, which amount to RM6.1 million (2023: RM5.5 million). 

 

 

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND (NOTE 22 OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS) 

 

During the year, RM2.6 million (2023: RM2.9 million) was disbursed from the Special Projects Fund, primarily to 

outreach by intermediary organisations, the SEnSOR impacts project and the collaboration project with Yayasan 

Setara Jambi to accelerate sustainable palm oil certification by independent smallholders in Jambi, Indonesia. 

The fund balance at the year-end amounted to RM3.6 million (2023: RM6.2 million), with outstanding 

commitments totalling RM4.6 million. 

 

 

BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2025 

 

In preparing the budget for FY 2025 earlier in the year, we considered the following key factors: 

i. Certification, Trade, and Traceability (CTTS): The new platform, prisma, will replace PalmTrace and 

digitise RSPO's certification processes, designed also to comply with the EU Deforestation Regulation 

(EUDR). It requires a total investment of up to USD5 million, funded from RSPO reserves. 

ii. EU Deforestation Regulation (EUDR): Effective end of December 2024, but now proposed to be 

deferred by one year, EUDR mandates strict due diligence for trading oil palm products in the EU.   The 

impact on RSPO income from certified trading income is unclear. 
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iii. Trade Management: The prisma platform will bring CSPO trade management in-house, introducing 

administration fees as a new income stream mitigating the amortisation of development costs. Initial set-

up and running expenses are expected to be higher in the first year. 

iv. Change in Income Recognition: From December 2024, following trade management moving in-house, 

CSPO contribution income will shift from recognition based on reported receipts to an accrual basis, with 

contributions recognised based on actual CSPO sales. This will provide a one-off gain and cash flow 

benefits. 

 

The following is a summary of the budgeted income and expenditure for the year ending 30 June 2024, as 

approved by the Board of Governors in June 2023 (prior to completion of the audited accounts). 

  
Budget  

30 Jun 2025 
 Audited 

30 Jun 2024 
  RM ‘000  RM ‘000 
INCOME     

Subscription income 23,800  22,299 

Contributions from sustainable palm oil trade 61,200  52,259 

Trade administration fee 8,600  - 

Interest, investment & other income 3,191  3,813 

 
96,791  78,371 

OPERATING COSTS    

Payroll costs (including consultants) (44,915)  (40,196) 

Other staff costs (4,126)  (2,791) 

Non-staff costs (10,586)  (11,767) 

Trade management expenses (8,268)  - 
 (67,895)  (54,754) 

DIVISIONAL COSTS    

Recurring costs (15,617)  (13,954) 

Discrete projects (8,768)  (6,666) 

 (92,280)  (75,374) 

SURPLUS BEFORE INTEREST, TAXES, DEPRECIATION 4,511  2,997 

Depreciation (4,263)  (1,796) 

Finance costs (171)  (100) 

SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION 77  1,101 

Taxation (2,080)  (1,522) 

(DEFICIT)/SURPLUS AFTER TAXATION (2,003)  (421) 

 

Exceptionally, a deficit of RM2.0 million after taxation is budgeted for FY 2025. Total income, excluding interest 

and other income, is projected to increase by 14% compared with FY 2024. Subscription income is expected to 

increase by 7% to RM23.8 million, while contributions from CSPO trade estimated to grow by 17% to RM61.2 

million, following the change in income recognition and receipt of outstanding contributions receivable after 

the transition to prisma. Income from interest and investment for the year is estimated to be at RM3.2 million.  
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Trade administration fees for CSPO trade will continue at current PalmTrace rates of — USD0.30 per MT for 

CSPO Physical and Credit, and USD0.14 per MT for CSPK Physical — estimated to bring in RM8.6 million based 

on projected sales. The FY 2025 budget accounts for these fees only during the second half of the financial 

year, as the transition from PalmTrace to the new prisma platform is scheduled for December 2024. However, 

related costs (trade management expenses above) are budgeted to be higher in the first period of operation 

of prisma than in future years, at RM8.2 million. 

 

Total operating costs, excluding depreciation and finance costs, are budgeted to rise to RM67.9 million, up from 

RM49.3 million in FY 2024. The main driver of this increase (as well as trade management expenses noted 

above) is payroll expenses, including contract staff, which are estimated to reach RM44.9 million, as the 

Secretariat continues its recruitment efforts, aiming to increase the headcount to 190 from 169 at the start of 

FY 2025. 

 

 

DIVISIONAL COSTS 

 

Plans for projects and activities were proposed by the respective divisions for FY 2025 with a total budget of 

RM24.4 million. This includes RM15.9 million for divisional operating costs and RM8.8 million for discrete 

projects. 

 

 

Key projects planned for FY 2025 are RM650,000 for governance review and implementation (CEO Office), 

RM1.1 million for the P&C 2024 standards review process including providing support for the national 

interpretation process (Standards Development), and RM1.0 million for developing training courses, material, 

and online learning management system (Technical).  Divisional costs are supported by a full list of projects 

planned. 

 

The capital expenditures for FY 2025 also include development costs for the ongoing prisma project, estimated 

at USD3.1 million (approximately RM13.3 million). 

 

The FY 2025 budget is based on key assumptions, including no increase in CSPO sales, a change in income 

recognition for CSPO trade contributions, and the addition of prisma Trade Management as a new operational 

unit generating income for RSPO. The budget aims to ensure financial stability while accommodating the new 

income structure, which provides a platform for continuing growth.  
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RSPO SECRETARIAT SDN. BHD. 

 

RSPO Secretariat Sdn. Bhd. (“RSPOSSB”) reported a profit after tax of RM1.4 million for the year ended 30 June 

2024 (2023: RM562,000).  The income of RSPOSSB comprises employee related expenses, and the 

administrative and operating costs of running the head office and regional offices being recharged to the RSPO, 

termed as management fees, charged at arm’s length based on a mark-up of the operating expenses.  They are 

in full compliance with transfer pricing requirements. 

 

As of 30 June 2024, the net assets of RSPOSSB amounted to RM4.9 million (2023: RM3.6 million).  

 

 

FUTURE PROSPECTS 

 

In the first quarter of the FY 2025, total income and expenditure aligned with the budget, reinforcing 

confidence in RSPO’s financial position. We continue to closely monitor and review income, expenditure, and 

cash management, particularly considering the significant ongoing capital expenditures relating to digitisation. 

If income falls short, cost-cutting measures may be implemented; conversely, if it exceeds expectations, 

discretionary spending may be possible, subject to Board approval. A financial model is being developed to 

guide long-term financial planning and assess the implications of the ongoing strategic plan, under the Finance 

Committee’s oversight. 

 

The RSPO financial position remains strong, with the current financial model effectively supporting the 

organisation’s needs. It has provided the financial stability and capability for future growth and development, 

enabling RSPO to operate independently without reliant on third-party funding. This strong financial 

foundation presents an opportunity to achieve and surpass strategic and operational objectives, particularly as 

prisma is established. 

 

 

 

Tim Stephenson 

RSPO Treasurer 


